
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 30 January 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Mr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Mrs R Camamile (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr KWP Lynch (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr DC Bill MBE 
Mr SL Bray 
Mr WJ Crooks 
 

Mr DW MacDonald 
Mr RB Roberts 
Mr BE Sutton 
Mr R Ward 
Mr HG Williams 
 

To: Members of Finance & Performance Scrutiny 
 
 Mr KWP Lynch (Chairman) 

Mr HG Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PS Bessant 
Mrs R Camamile 
Mr DS Cope 
 

Mr DW MacDonald 
Mrs H Smith 
Miss DM Taylor 
Mr R Ward 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a joint meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION and FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on THURSDAY, 7 
FEBRUARY 2019 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  7 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   BUDGET REPORTS  

(a)   Medium Term Financial Strategy (Pages 5 - 56) 

 To present the medium term financial strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24. 

(b)   General Fund Budget Report (Pages 57 - 72) 

 To present the 2019/20 general fund revenue budget. 

(c)   Housing Revenue Account (Pages 73 - 86) 

 To present the 2019/20 housing revenue account budget, including the housing repairs 
account. 

(d)   Fees and Charges (Pages 87 - 118) 

 To present the proposed scale of fees & charges for 2019/2020. 

(e)   Capital Programme (Pages 119 - 134) 

 To present the capital programme for the years 2018/19 – 2021/22. 

(f)   Treasury Management (Pages 135 - 168) 

 To outline the council’s prudential indicators for 2018/19-2021/22, minimum revenue 
provision statement and treasury management strategy. 

(g)   Capital Strategy (Pages 169 - 178) 

 To present the capital strategy for the years 2018/19 to 2021/22. 

7.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-18 (Pages 179 - 182) 

 Work programme attached. 

8.   MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY (Pages 183 - 184) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2018 are attached for information. 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 



This page is intentionally left blank



-99 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

13 DECEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DW MacDonald, Mr RB Roberts, 
Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward and Mr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor MB Cartwright, Councillor M Hall and Councillor E Hollick 
 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson and 
Madeline Shellard 
 

303 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Camamile. 
 

304 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Roberts, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the previous meeting be confirmed and 
signed by the chairman. 

 
305 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

306 UNIVERSAL CREDIT  
 
The Scrutiny Commission was updated on universal credit and its impact on current 
tenant debt levels. It was noted that there were 404 council tenants in receipt of universal 
credit, and tenant debt levels had increased by 15% since the introduction of universal 
credit. Members heard that officers had developed close working relationships with the 
DWP to proactively support tenants. Helen Cole from the DWP expressed the concern 
that it was more difficult to engage with the most vulnerable tenants as they had less 
contact with them than those actively seeking work. 
 
Councillor Crooks entered the meeting at 6.40pm. 
 
A member asked whether, along with the increase in debt and the number of evictions 
due to rent arrears, the increased demand for foodbanks could be attributed to universal 
credit. In response, Ms Cole explained that there were still delays whilst claims were 
being processed and this was where foodbanks were often used. 
 
It was noted that, where it was clear that a recipient of universal credit was not in a 
position to manage their budgeting, direct payments could be set up. This had been the 
case for 170 tenants. In response to a member’s question, assurance was provided that 
officers started to work with tenants as soon as they started to get into arrears to try to 
resolve issues as soon as possible. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lay, seconded by Councillor Bill, and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-100 - 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The positive work of HBBC and DWP staff be noted; 

 
(ii) The inadequacy of universal credit for some groups of residents be 

recognised; 
 

(iii) A further report be brought to the Scrutiny Commission on the 
impact of universal credit for non-council tenants; 

 
(iv) The current level of debt be monitored. 

 
307 AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY  

 
Members received the annual position in relation to delivery of affordable housing in the 
borough. It was noted that recent 100% affordable housing schemes had had a positive 
impact on the statistics. 
 
In relation to the extension of right to buy to tenants of registered providers, it was 
reported that a pilot was just starting in the midlands. Members expressed concern that 
this would affect supply of social housing in the borough. 
 
A member asked whether there had been many challenges to developer contributions for 
affordable housing over the previous six months on viability grounds. In response it was 
stated that the situation had improved and, whilst there were still some challenges, the 
council was now more robust in its response. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

308 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE  
 
The Scrutiny Commission was updated on progress on appeals over the previous six 
months. Officers and members were congratulated on success at recent appeals. It was 
requested that future reports include whether appeals against member decisions at 
Planning Committee resulted from decisions in accordance with or against officer 
recommendations. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the report be noted; 

 
(ii) future reports include whether member decisions were made in 

accordance with or against officer recommendations. 
 

309 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-18  
 
In considering the work programme, it was requested that an update on healthcare 
provision in Hinckley be brought to a future meeting. It was also suggested that 
information on a registered housing provider be scrutinised due to the number of 
complaints made by its tenants. It was noted that the report on adoption of roads was yet 
to be programmed. The chairman of Finance & Performance Scrutiny requested that a 
report on rent arrears be scheduled for that body. 
 

310 MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  
 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny were noted. 

Page 2



 

-101 - 

 
311 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 
On the motion of Councillor Lynch seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 5 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
312 MARTINSHAW LANE - REVIEW OF HOUSING PROJECT  

 
Members received the report of the Martinshaw Lane Task & Finish Group. Discussion 
ensued about the Scrutiny Commission’s remit in making recommendations. The 
following points were raised: 
 

 Paragraph 8.7: The wording should be amended to ensure it was clear that there 
was no criticism of individuals 

 Paragraph 8.14 bullet point 1: The wording should be amended to clarify that 
HBBC could not adopt the road itself as this was only within the gift of 
Leicestershire County Council 

 Correspondence from October 2017 that had been seen by some members had 
not been included as it had not been available to the panel or officers 

 It should be considered whether a recommendation to the Executive be included 
in relation to resolution of the outstanding matters not within the Scrutiny 
Commission’s remit 

 A public report should be produced which looked at each area and what went 
well, areas for improvement and recommendations within each section. 

 
Councillor Hall left the meeting at 8.50pm. 
 
A member submitted further information and it was agreed that the panel would meet to 
review the information and make any amendments to the report as necessary, before 
bringing back to the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE/   7 FEBRUARY 2018 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION     
COUNCIL      21 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:      ALL WARDS 
 

 
 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (UPDATE) 2019/20 - 2023/24 

 
 

Report of Head of Finance  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Council’s approval for the 2019/20 - 2023/24 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) attached to this report. 
 
1.2 The MTFS has been prepared taking into account the Corporate Plan 2017 to 2021 

and should be read in conjunction with the Capital Programme, General Fund and 
HRA budgets, which are presented separately. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Council approve the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

update for 2019/20 to 2023/24  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 Introduction 
 
3.1 The purpose of the MTFS is to: 

 Structure and manage the Council’s finances to support and deliver the council’s 
objectives set out in the adopted Corporate Plan. 

 Inform decision on expenditure and savings to sustain Council services. 

 Engage officers and members in “owning” the process by which Council finances 
are managed. 

 
3.2 The current MTFS has been used effectively to deliver on the Council’s key priorities 

for local residents and businesses over the past two years and this refresh aims to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6a



 
 

ensure our corporate objectives can continue to be delivered and services that are so 
valued by local residents can be sustained. This current refresh builds on the position 
agreed in the current corporate plan period since February 2017 and 2018. The 
MTFS update sets out the
[...]
cations 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: Corporate Plan 2017 to 2021, Capital Programme, General Fund and 

HRA budgets and Treasury report 
 
Contact Officer:  Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance, ext. 5609 
 
Executive Member:  Cllr C Ladkin 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
2019/20-2023/24 

 

Page 17



 
 

1 
 

1. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 - 2023/24 ................................. 2 

2.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ....................................................................................... 2 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT ........................................................................ 3 

4. Review of the key changes of the MTFS update ..................................................... 8 

5 Pressures in 2019/20 and over the MTFS period .................................................. 13 

7. Savings and income growth in 2019/20 and over the MTFS period ....................... 16 

8. Local Government funding - Fair Funding review .................................................. 17 

8.7. Local Governing Funding allocations (Core funding) 2019/20 ............................... 19 

9. Business rates ...................................................................................................... 21 

9.10 Council Tax ........................................................................................................... 25 

10. New Homes Bonus (NHB) .................................................................................... 27 

11. Other Factors ........................................................................................................ 29 

Appendix 1- Detailed MTFS movements ...................................................................... 31 

Appendix 2- Reserves .................................................................................................. 37 

Appendix 3 - Strategic Financial Objectives ................................................................. 38 

 

Page 18



 
 

2 
 

1. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 - 2023/24  

 

1.1 The purpose of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is to: 

 Outline how the Council wants to structure and manage its finances and to ensure 

it fits with and supports the direction of the council’s objectives set out in its 

Corporate Plan. 

 Engage officers and members in “owning” the process by which Council finances 

are managed. 

1.2 The MTFS has been prepared taking into account the Corporate Plan 2017 to 2021 

and should be read in conjunction with the Capital Programme, General Fund and 

HRA budgets, which are presented separately. 

2.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

2.1 The MTFS has been fundamental to securing the key ambitions and objectives of the 

Council’s Corporate Plan adopted in2017. The MTFS refresh 2019-2024 sets the 

framework for continuing to deliver high quality local services to residents and 

businesses. It enables the Council to deliver on its key flagship projects including 

Parish and Community Initiatives, Developing Communities Fund programmes, the 

development of a new crematorium, the delivery of new affordable housing schemes 

and investment in new economic initiates to improve our market towns and for 

investment in our business units.  

 

2.2 The 2019/20-2023/24 MTFS comes at the end of the four-year financial settlement 

entered into in 2016/17, with 2019/20 being the final year.  Central Government have 

not replaced this with a clear intent of what will happen in future years. There is a fair 

funding review during 2019 and a review of business rates retention at the local level. 

The results are due in December 2019. This makes forecasting a future five-year 

period challenging. 

 

2.3 Information from ongoing consultation is not definitive and covers potential areas of 

change, which indicates a  risk to sources of income that have been a 
[...]
as there is little detail on issues, in particular 

the baseline reset for business rates, and or how tariffs or top up will be applied and 

what levy on growth there will be. 

 

8.3 The Fair funding review is not yet compete, but some consultation and initial views 
have been published. The Government is “working towards implementing the 
outcome of the first part of the review as part of the 2020-21 local government 
finance settlement”, with a further stage of formal consultation before the provisional 
settlement itself in December 2019. 

 
8.4 The overall direction of travel represented in this latest consultation paper is towards 

a flatter distribution of “needs”. We were expecting the distribution of “needs” to be 
flatter to counter-act the effects of council tax equalisation.  Some key areas that 
have been covered by the consultation and initial intentions are: 

  

 It is proposed that deprivation will no longer form part of the Foundation Formula 

of the fair funding basis. This is a blow for the more deprived authorities that 

there will be no deprivation indicators in the third largest funding block. The 

foundation formula applies to all authorities so everyone is affected. 

 

 There are options for partial council tax equalisation, with a cap being used to 

control the impact. This proposal is not clear from the consultation as to what it 

will mean in practice 

 

 There are still some very large gaps in what we know about the outcome of the 

FFR, particularly in respect of the Adult’s and Children’s social care formulae, 

which is likely to cover half of the “needs” assessment. This has the potential to 

change other areas of consideration as a key area of central government to fund. 

 

 Rurality is to be removed from the Foundation Formula and will instead be 

funded through the Area Cost Adjustment (ACA) as a specific item. Instead of 

using sparsity. It will be based on the Department of Transport’s travel time data, 

[...]
tion 151 Officer) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To obtain approval of the proposed scale of Fees and Charges for 2019/2020. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That Council approve the Fees and Charges book for 2019/2020. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Council charges for a number of services that are provided to the public. 
 
3.2 The Council generates income of circa £5.9million from these sources annually. 
 
 Charging Principles 

3.3 A number of principles are followed when considering fees and charges. In general 

terms, all applicable services should be charged for unless there is a valid reason for 

an exception to be made. These exemptions include, but are not limited to: 

 Instances where the administrative cost of levying and recovering the charge 
would outweigh any potential income 

 Where policy has been passed to fund the service from Council Tax or other 
dedicated funding streams (e.g. grants) 

 Circumstances where charging would significantly deter demand 

 Where statute dictates that charges cannot be made 
 
3.4 When setting scales of charges, the following factors are taken into consideration: 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6d

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B and W HBBC logo 2017.jpg


06/16 

 Statutory obligations 

 Inflation and relevant indices 

 Local market research and competition (where relevant) 

 The impact of price changes on activity level or demand 

 Changes in taxation 

 Budget position and links to the MTFS and the Corporate Plan  

 The cost of providing the service 
 

3.5 A rate comparable with Retail Price Index (RPI), which is a measure of inflation, has 
been used as an index where appropriate for up-rating charges from prior year. A 
rate of 2.70% has been used in line with the Budget Strategy for 2019/2020 which 
was endorsed by Executive. 

 
2019/2020 Fees and Charges 

 
3.6 The Fees & Charges shows the 2018/19 and 2019/20 charges, along with the 

percentage increases applied. Some fees and ch
[...]
he local authority will 

check the fee is correct and if the concession is applicable.

An application soley for the alteration or extension of an existing dwellinghouse; or works in the curtilage of an existing 

dwellinghouse (other than the erection of a dwellinghouse) for the purpose of providing:                                                    

Means of access to or within it for a disabled person who resident in it, or is proposing to take up residence in it;or

Facilities designed to secure that person's greater safety, health or comfort.

An application soley for the carrying out of the operations for the purpose of providing a means of access for disbled 

persons to or within a building or premises to which members of the public are admitted.

Listed Building Consent

Planning permission for relevant demolition in a Conservation Area

Works to trees covered by a Tree Preservation Order or in a Conservation Area Hedgerow Removal

If the application is the first revision of an application for devlopment of the same character or descrition on the same site by 

the same applicant:

For a withdrawn application: Within 12 months of the date the application was received

For a determined application: Within 12 months of the date the application was granted, refused or an appeal

Concessions

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council Fees Charges 2019/20

Page 22

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
STRUTINY COMMISSION  7 FEBRUARY 2019 
COUNCIL    21 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:   ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME  2018/19 TO 2021/2022 

 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek approval of the Capital Programme for the years 2018/2019 – 2021/2022. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That Council approve the proposed Capital Programme for the years 2018/2019 – 

2021/2022. 
 

2.2 That Council approve the growth bi
[...]
 Finance 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek approval of the Capital Strategy for the years 2018/2019 – 2021/2022. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That Council approve the proposed Capital Strategy.. 

 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 CIPFA’s updated prudential code & Treasury Management Code of Practice require 

local authorities to produce capital strategies from 1st April 2019. This requirement 
has also been confirmed by MHCLG.   

 
3.2 The key drivers for the requirement are summarised below:- 
 

 Understanding risks associated in investing in non financial products with the 
primary aim of making a return (e.g.  local authorities investing in shopping malls 
and not understanding associated risks) 

 Understanding risks and funding involved with third sector entities, wholly owned 
companies as part of regeneration etc. 

 Underlying issues of how such investments are financed and setting aside a 
borrowing provision & due diligence.  

 
 Details of this Councils process with regard to creation, approval and monitoring of 

schemes are included within section 7 of the financial procedure rules. 
 
3.3  There is a requirement that the strategy is approved by Council. 
 

Page 169

Agenda Item 6g

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B and W HBBC logo 2017.jpg


06/16 

3.4 This report should be read in conjunction with the Capital Programme and the   
Treasury Management report. 

 
 Capital Expenditure  
 
3.5 Primary legislation regarding capital finance is included in The Local Government Act 

2003. The act refers to the following types of expenditure that fall under the capital 
financing regime. 

 

 “expenditure of the authority which falls to be capitalised in 
 accordance with proper practices” (i.e. the creation of an asset that has a 

useful life of more than one year). 
 

  Expenditure under regulation prescribed by the Secretary of State which can 
or cant be treated as capital expenditure. 

 
3.6 The Council’s definitions of the capital progr
[...]
perties (F&P) 
Universal credit – impact on non-council tenants 
Impact of UC on rental income (F&P). 
 
Key to corporate aims 
1 – People 
2 – Places 
3 – Prosperity 

P
age 182



-102 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

17 DECEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Mr KWP Lynch - Chairman 
 Mr HG Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DS Cope, Mr DW MacDonald and Mr R Ward 
 
Officers in attendance: Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, Karen Mason, Rebecca Owen and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

313 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Camamile. 
 

314 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Ward, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
315 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

316 HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE PERFORMANCE  
 
Members received a report on performance of Hinckley Leisure Centre since the opening 
of the new building in May 2016. Simon Churchman, Contracts Manager from Places 
Leisure, provided a presentation for members and highlighted some of the work 
undertaken and planned for the leisure centre, along with achievements and challenges. 
 
In response to questions from members, the following points were noted: 
 

 The opening of the new gym (previously Simply Gym) was a key development for 
2019 and would support the business further 

 The potential for the leisure sector to affected by a reduction in disposable 
income, which had been accounted for 

 The opening of the leisure centre on time and within budget in May 2016. 
 

317 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT SECOND QUARTER SUMMARY 2018/19  
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny received the outturn report in relation to performance 
indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks for the 
second quarter of 2018/19. 
 
Members expressed concern in relation to voids and the time taken to bring back into 
use, and the effect this had on the rental income. In response it was noted that this was 
partly due to having only one contractor at present, and members were assured that the 
second contractor was being appointed to start in January which would improve the 
situation. It was also noted that changes in requirements, for example asbestos checks, 
was causing further delays on some properties. Notwithstanding this, it was reported that 
a review of the voids process was being undertaken. Members requested a report on this 
matter following the conclusion of the review, including the cost in terms of lost rent. 

Page 183

Agenda Item 8



 

-103 - 

 
Concern was expressed about the planning enforcement service and difficulty in 
recruiting experienced staff. It was agreed that this concern would be fed back to the 
relevant manager. 
 
In relation to the increase in missed bins, members were informed that this was due to 
the change in waste rounds and that issues were addressed with specific crews when 
this happened. 
 
The high performance of customer services was noted and members wished to 
congratulate officers on this. A member said he had had cause to contact customer 
services both in person and on the telephone recently, and had been very impressed 
with the service received. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

318 BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 2 2018/19  
 
Members received the quarterly update on business rates and pooling. During 
discussion, the likely support from the government to unitary authorities to assist in 
funding social care was raised and it was noted that the district’s share of the rates was 
unlikely to be above 40% for that reason and that this had been taken into account when 
forecasting. 
 
Members discussed the importance of bringing more businesses to the area and it was 
acknowledged that the discretionary rate relief for new businesses may assist in that, but 
that the area needed to be actively marketed as a location for new business. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

319 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
In considering the work programme, the chairman stated that Scrutiny Commission had 
discussed the impact of universal credit on rental income and he had asked for a report 
on rents to come to Finance & Performance Scrutiny. A report on turnaround time for 
voids was also added to the work programme. 
 

320 ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 
Whilst not urgent business, it was agreed that the answers from two queries raised at the 
previous meeting could be recorded. 
 
Members had asked for clarification of which housing repairs contracts were still to be 
tendered. In response it was noted that there were two – the voids contract and the 
contact for adaptations of HRA dwellings. 
 
Members had queried green space improvement projects that had not commenced and 
were due to be rephrased. It was reported that these related to the awaited adoption of 
open space at Waterside Park and noted that once adopted, the schemes could 
commence. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

Page 184


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6a Medium Term Financial Strategy
	2.MTFSapp

	6b General Fund Budget Report
	Generalfundappendix

	6c Housing Revenue Account
	2.HRAapps1&2
	3.HRAapp3

	6d Fees and Charges
	2.Fees&chargescoverpage
	3.fees&chargescontentspage
	4.fees&chargesVATliability
	5.fees&chargesdoc

	6e Capital Programme
	Capitalprogrammeappendix

	6f Treasury Management
	TM&PIsappendix

	6g Capital Strategy
	7 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2016-18
	8 Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


-122 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOING MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
AND FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

 
7 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 

 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, 
Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Mr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor C Ladkin and Councillor M Nickerson 
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

377 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Cope and 
MacDonald. 
 

378 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Ward, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
379 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

380 BUDGET REPORTS  
 

(a) Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
Members received the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 – 2023/24. 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 The split for business rates retention was still under discussion 

 A report would be produced on reducing empty properties 

 The parish & community initiative fund would revert to its former level of £150,000 

 The removal of rurality from the foundation formula of the fair funding basis could 
have an impact given the sparse population in some of the borough’s rural areas, 
although it was noted that this was still under consultation 

 The additional income from Block C of the Crescent should the remaining two 
units be let may be between £30,000 and £40,000 

 There was a budget for Hinckley Community Development Fund which could not 
be accessed due to the process not having been agreed. It was requested that a 
progress report be brought to the next meeting. 

 
The accountancy team was commended on their hard work in producing the reports. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 



 

-123 - 

(i) the report be noted; 
 

(ii) a report be brought to the next meeting on the Hinckley 
Community Development Fund. 

 

(b) General Fund Budget Report 
 
The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to the general fund revenue budget for 
2019/20. The following points were noted: 
 

 Pressures included payroll and planning fee income 

 Legal expenditure was predicted to reduce 

 The impact of leaving the European Union had been taken into account via the 
fair funding predictions 

 Leicestershire County Council would be ceasing council tax support assistance. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

(c) Housing Revenue Account 
 
The housing revenue account budget, including the housing repairs account, was 
presented to members. It was noted that 2019/20 would be the final year of the 
government imposed 1% reduction in rents, following which they would increase by 
CPI+1%. 
 
Concern was expressed in relation to disabled facilities grants and having to remove the 
adaptation to be able to re-let the property. In response members were assured that 
every attempt was made to match the adapted property to someone on the waiting list. It 
was also noted that any improvements made to the property were left in situ if they met 
safety standards. 
 
The high level of rent arrears was raised and the impact of the removal of direct 
payments following introduction of universal credit. It was hoped that the government 
may review the situation. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

(d) Capital Programme 
 
Consideration was given to the capital programme for the years 2018/19 to 2021/22. It 
was noted that savings would be generated in relation to the Crescent as the incentives 
set aside would not be needed due to selling Block C. 
 
In response to a member’s question about Middlefield Lane, it was noted that the 
intention was for eleven affordable units. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

(e) Fees and Charges 
 
Members received the proposed scale of fees and charges for 2019/20. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 



 

-124 - 

(f) Treasury Management 
 
The treasury management strategy and prudential indicators report was presented to the 
Scrutiny Commission. It was noted that the report made reference to training for 
members and assurance was given that this was usually provided as part of the 
induction and would be offered again this year. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

(g) Capital Strategy 
 
The capital strategy which was presented to members was a requirement of CIPFA’s 
updated prudential code & treasury management code of practice from 1 April 2019. The 
strategy was primarily designed to assist in understanding underlying risks with capital 
investments. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

381 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19  
 
Members gave consideration to the work programme. In addition to the item raised 
earlier in the meeting about Hinckley Community Development Fund, a report on the 
impact of universal credit on rental income was also requested. It was noted that this had 
been scheduled for a future meeting following a discussion at the previous meeting. The 
Scrutiny Commission also asked to look at housing associations again as several 
members raised issues with the standard of housing and management in their wards. 
 

382 MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  
 
The minutes were received for information. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
 


